Appendix
Figure A1: ANES C orrelation Matrix
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Figure A3: Predicted Probabilities for Belief in Degree of Voter Fraud (Full)

Response 1: Yes, there was definitely fraud. Response 2: Yes, there was probably fraud. Response 3: There might have been some fraud.
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Table A1: Distribution of Explanatory Variables in ANES 2020

Min

White Racial Antipathy -1

Trump Favorability 0
Republican 0
Battleground State 0
Age 0
Income 0
Education 0
Female 0
Married 0
Fox News Viewer 0

iii

Mean

0.0056730

0.4272175

0.1880292

0.4195620

0.5740193

0.5578867

0.6229927

0.5325547

0.5821898

0.2324088

SD Max

0.1765529

0.4114658

0.3907925

0.4935594

0.2718293

0.3106014

0.2690612

0.4990119

0.4932706

0.4224299

3425

3425

3425

3425

3425

3425

3425

3425

3425

3425



Table A2: Distribution of Explanatory Variables in CMPS 2020

Min

White Racial Antipathy -1

Trump Favorability 0
Republican 0
Battleground State 0
Age 0
Income 0
Education 0
Female 0
Married 0
Fox News Viewer 0

iv

Mean

-0.0131254

0.3800532

0.3294167

0.2906001

0.3003822

0.4609545

0.6604770

0.5671423

0.5258078

0.3993566

SD Max

0.2675958

0.4183718

0.4700507

0.4540869

0.1737258

0.3168245

0.2457334

0.4955234

0.4993859

0.3929251

4766

4766

4766

4766

4766

4766

4766

4766

4766

4766



Table A3: Trust in Elections (ANES 2020)

Model 1
Pre-Election

Model 2
Post-Election

Model 3
Post-Pre

Est. S.E. Est. S.E. Est. S.E.

White Racial Antipathy ~ 0.019***  0.005 —-0.011*  0.004 -0.100"* 0.018
Trump Favorability -0.098™* 0.006 —0.158"* 0.005 -0.202*** 0.021
Republican —-0.002  0.005 0.002  0.004  0.011 0.018
Fox News Viewer -0.023*** 0.005 -0.020"** 0.005 0.012 0.020
Battleground State 0.001 0.004 0.007+ 0.004 0.019  0.017
Income 0.008+  0.005 0.022** 0.005  0.047*  0.019
Education 0.012**  0.005 0.015** 0.004  0.008 0.018
Age 0.040"™*  0.004 0.035** 0.004 -0.016 0.017
Female -0.021** 0.004 -0.023*** 0.004 -0.010 0.017
Married 0.014™  0.005 0.003 0.004 -0.037* 0.018
Num.Obs. 3425 3425 3425

R2 0.184 0.388 0.068

+p<0.1,*p<0.05,* p<0.01,**p<0.001



Table A4: Beliet in Degree of Voter Fraud in the 2020 Election (CMPS 2020)

White Racial Antip
Trump Favorability
Republican

Fox News Viewer
Batteground State
Income

Education

Age

Female

Married

Num.Obs.

Split A

Est. S.E.
athy 0324 0.060
1774 0.082
0.158*  0.064
0.154™  0.056
—-0.030  0.050
-0.045 0.061
—-0.065 0.058
—-0.177**  0.054
-0.031  0.051
-0.032  0.056

1571

+p<0.1,*p<0.05,* p<0.01,"* p<0.001

vi

Split B

Est.

0.191™*

1.763***

0.191™*

0.291*

0.024

-0.019

—-0.150**

-0.136"

-0.002

0.059

1644

S.E.

0.057

0.076

0.057

0.056

0.049

0.059

0.056

0.053

0.051

0.056

Split C

Est.

0.298™*

1.952%*

0.160*

0.297***

—0.134**

-0.024

—0.105+

-0.161**

0.142*

—-0.008

1551

S.E.

0.062

0.087

0.063

0.060

0.052

0.062

0.058

0.056

0.054

0.059

Pooled

Est.

0.271**

1.819"**

0.169***

0.241**

—-0.042

—-0.034

—0.102**

—-0.156"**

0.028

0.007

4766

S.E.

0.034

0.047

0.035

0.033

0.029

0.035

0.033

0.031

0.030

0.033



Table A5: Belietf That Trump'’s Efforts to Overturn the Election Were Justified

Split A: Pressured GA Secretary of State Split B: Filed Over 60 Lawsuits
Trump is nota cheat Trump was right Trump is nota cheat Trump was right

Est. S.E. Est. S.E. Est. S.E. Est. S.E.

White Racial Antipathy ~ 0.225**  0.083  0.447** 0.104 0.232**  0.088 0.405* 0.113

Trump Favorability 1.600**  0.093 2.740™* 0.130 2.104™* 0.110 3.530™* 0.160
Republican 0.288***  0.075 0.294™* 0.087 0.322***  0.084 0.315** 0.098
Fox News Viewer 0.150* 0.074 0.064  0.090 0.032 0.083 -0.125 0.101
Battleground State 0.045 0.066  0.194* 0.080 0.152* 0.071 0.106  0.089
Income 0.084 0.080 —-0.033 0.097 -0.002 0.088 0.009  0.111
Education -0.083 0.075 -0.110 0.092 -0.074 0.083 —-0.192+ 0.104
Age -0.026 0.071 0.094  0.086 0.009 0.079  0.301**  0.098
Female -0.017 0.066 0.282** 0.082 0.056 0.075 0.153 0.094
Married —-0.040 0.073  —0.068 0.089 -0.036 0.084 -0.042 0.105
Num.Obs. 2421 2345

R2 0.383 0.442

+p<0.1,*p<0.05"p<0.01," p<0.001

1 = Trump knew he had lost and was trying to cheat and illegally change election results to win the election.”
2 = Trump was not trying to cheat, he truly believed there was voter fraud in Georgia.

3 = I strongly believe there was voter fraud. Trump was right to challenge the results in Georgia.

~ Omitted as the reference response
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Table A6: Support for Events on_January 6

Model 1 Model 2 Model 3

Est. S.E. Est. S.E. Est. S.E.

White Racial Antipathy  0.203™* 0.042 0.238™* 0.042  0.285"*  0.052

Trump Favorability 1.090** 0.048 1.897*** 0.051 1.040™* 0.062
Republican 0.154** 0.044 0.098* 0.040 0.161**  0.055
Fox News Viewer 0.254"* 0.040 0.127** 0.038 0.082 0.050
Batteground State 0.030 0.036 -0.005 0.034 —-0.012 0.044
Income -0.039 0.043 -0.120"" 0.042 -0.165"* 0.054
Education 0.035S  0.041 -0.040 0.039 -0.266"* 0.051
Age -0.002 0.039 -0.080* 0.037 -0.104" 0.047
Female -0.050 0.036  0.057  0.035 0.155"*  0.045
Married 0.081*  0.040 0.039 0.039 0.008 0.050
Num.Obs. 4766 4766 3441

+p<0.1,*p <0.05,* p<0.01,* p < 0.001
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Figure A4: Fear of Racial Minority Groups (Coded as a Continuous Variable) vs White Racial

Antipathy
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Figure AS: OLS Model for Fear of Racial Minority Groups (Continuous Variable) vs White Racial

Antipathy
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Figure A6: Ordered Logit Model for Fear of Racial Minority Groups (Coded as a Caregorical
Variable) vs White Racial Antipathy
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Table A7: Other Pre/Post-Election Measures for Attitudes Towards Elections and Institutions

PRE Trustin PRE Trust in
Election Officials Washington
Est. S.E. Est. S.E.

White Racial 0.024 0.019 0.017*** 0.004
Antipathy
Trump -0.326"** 0.023 0.030*** 0.005
Favorability
Republican -0.027  0.019 -0.004 0.004
Fox News -0.051* 0.021 -0.007 0.004
Viewer
Battleground —-0.007 0.018 -0.003 0.004
State
Income 0.086*** 0.021 0.001 0.004
Education 0.064™  0.020 0.000 0.004
Age 0.288***  0.019 0.026™* 0.004
Female -0.056** 0.018 0.009* 0.004
Married 0.068*** 0.020 -0.001 0.004
Num.Obs. 3425 3422
R2 0.175 0.048

+p<0.1,*p<0.05* p<0.01,*p<0.001

PRE Trust in
Results

Est.

0.019***

—-0.098***

-0.002

—-0.023***

0.001

0.008+

0.012*

0.040***

-0.021**

0.014™

3425

0.184

S.E.

0.005

0.006

0.005

0.005

0.004

0.005

0.005

0.004

0.004

0.005

Questions from the 2020 American National Election Study (ANES):

PRE Government
Not Corrupt
Est. S.E.
0.031*  0.015
—0.047** 0.018
-0.005 0.015
-0.007 0.016
0.004 0.014
0.041* 0.016
0.095*  0.016
0.196***  0.015
-0.048*** 0.014
0.030*  0.015
3417
0.085

POST Trustin
Washington

Est. S.E.

0.042** 0.008
-0.015+ 0.008

0.007  0.008

874

0.034

In the November 2020 general election, how accurately do you think the votes will be counted?

-9. Refused
-8. Don’t know
1. Not at all accurately

2. Alittle accurately
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3. Moderately accurately
4. Very accurately

5. Completely accurately

In your view, how often do the following things occur in this country’s elections: Votes are counted
fairly?

9. Refused

-8. Don’t know

-7. No post-election data, deleted due to incomplete interview -6. No post-election interview

-5. Interview breakoft (sufficient partial IW)

1. All of the time

2. Most of the time

3. About half of the time

4. Some of the time

5. Never

How much do you trust the officials who oversee elections where you live?
-9. Refused

-8. Don’t know

1. Notatall

2. Alittle

3. A moderate amount

4. Alot

5. A great deal

How often can you trust the federal government in Washington to do what is right?

9. Refused
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-8. Don’t know

-7. No post-election data, deleted due to incomplete interview -6. No post-election interview
-5. Interview breakoft (sufficient partial IW)

1. All of the time

2. Most of the time

3. About half of the time

4. Some of the time

5. Never

How many of the people running the government are corrupt?
-9. Refused

-8. Don’t know

1. All

2. Most

3. About half

4. A tew

5. None

Questions from the 2020 Collaborative Multiracial Post-Election Study (CMPS):

[SPLIT A] Do you believe there was voter fraud in the presidential election which impacted the
results?

[SPLIT B] Do you believe there was voter fraud in the presidential election at the level which would

have changed the results and made Donald Trump the winner?
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[SPLIT C] Do you believe there was voter fraud in the presidential election at the level which would
have changed the results and made Donald Trump the winner? This means overturning over 75,000
votes in four states which voted for Biden.

1. Yes, there was definitely fraud.

2. Yes, there was probably fraud.

3. There might have been some fraud.

4. No, I don’t think there was much fraud.

5. No, I don’t think there was any fraud.

[SPLIT A] On November 20, 2020 — 17 days after the presidential election — Georgia certified its
election results with Joe Biden winning the state of Georgia. Six weeks later, on January 2,2021,in a
phone call that was recorded, Donald Trump called the Secretary of State of Georgia and asked him to
find 11,000 votes for him to reverse the Georgia election results and make Trump the winner. Which is
closest to your view:

1. Trump knew he had lost and was trying to cheat and illegally change election results to win the
election.

2. Trump was not trying to cheat, he truly believed there was voter fraud in Georgia.

3. Istrongly believe there was voter fraud. Trump was right to challenge the results in Georgia.

[SPLIT B] After all 50 states and D.C. certified the final vote results Joe Biden defeated Donald Trump
by over 7 million votes. There were over 60 lawsuits investigating fraud and courts found no evidence
of fraud. In fact, some states that Biden narrowly won had Republican Governors and Secretary’s of
State who declared the results accurate and valid. Still, Donald Trump challenged the results and
wanted them over-turned. Given this information, which is closest to your view:

1. Trump knew he had lost and was trying to cheat and illegally change election results to win the
election.

2. Trump was not trying to cheat, he truly believed there was voter fraud in many states.
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3. Istrongly believe there was voter fraud. Trump was right to challenge the results.

On January 6, 2021 the U.S. Congress was scheduled to meet and vote on the final certification of the
state electoral college votes for the presidential election. A group of angry people who supported
Donald Trump gathered in Washington D.C. and attacked the U.S. Capitol in an attempt to stop
Congress from voting to certify the final election results. Based on what you saw or heard about this
incident, which comes closest to your view: [rotate order of answer choices]

1. Mostly a protest that went too far.

2. A coordinated act of insurrection against the United States.

Some people have said that former President Donald Trump encouraged or incited the rioters to carry
out the attack on the U.S. Capitol, while other people have said Trump had no connection and the
rioters did this on their own. Which comes closest to your own beliefs. [rotate order of answer choices]
1. Trump encouraged or incited the attack, he shares blame for what happened.

2. Rioters were inspired by Trump, but he should not be blamed for encouraging them.

3. Trump had no connection to the rioters, he should not be blamed at all.

Do you think the Republican members of Congress who tried to stop the formal certification of Joe
Biden’s victory in the 2020 presidential election were undermining democracy, or protecting
democracy?

1. Undermining democracy.

2. Protecting democracy.

3.Idon’t know.

I am sometimes fearful of people of other races.
1. Strongly agree
2. Agree
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3. Slightly agree

4. Slightly disagree
5. Disagree

6. Strongly disagree
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